

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
EASTERN DIVISION

---

|                           |   |                                      |
|---------------------------|---|--------------------------------------|
| SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,         | ) | No. C13-1028-LRR                     |
|                           | ) | No. CR08-1324-LRR                    |
| Petitioner,               | ) |                                      |
|                           | ) | <b>PETITIONER’S MERITS BRIEF</b>     |
| vs.                       | ) | <b>IN SUPPORT OF § 2255 PETITION</b> |
|                           | ) | <b>(EVIDENTIARY HEARING</b>          |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, | ) | <b>REQUESTED)</b>                    |
|                           | ) |                                      |
| Respondent.               | ) |                                      |

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1   |
| FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS.....  | 3   |
| I. <b>GROUND ONE: THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY KNOWINGLY PRESENTING FALSE AND MISLEADING TESTIMONY AT SENTENCING ON MATERIAL ISSUES RELATING TO LOSS AMOUNT.</b> ..... | 3   |
| A. <i>Background Regarding Agriprocessors.</i> .....   | 3   |
| B. <i>The Curious History of the Forfeiture Allegations.</i> .....   | 5   |
| C. <i>The Primary Fraud Victim Did Not Want the Government to Pursue Forfeiture.</i> .....   | 6   |
| D. <i>Bankruptcy Trustee Sarachek Also Did Not Want Prosecutors to Pursue Forfeiture.</i> .....  | 7   |
| E. <i>The Government Used Forfeiture as a Tool to Punish Petitioner’s Father and Dictate Who Could Own and Operate the Successor to Agriprocessors.</i> .....  | 8   |
| 1. The Government’s Use of Forfeiture Was Unlawful.....  | 9   |
| 2. The Government Pursued Forfeiture Because Prosecutors Were Unwilling to Accept the Bankruptcy Law Definition of “Good Faith   |     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Purchaser” or Allow a Bankruptcy Judge to Decide Whether Aaron Rubashkin Could Have a Role in the Successor to Agriprocessors.....   | 11 |
| 3. The Government Used the Threat of Forfeiture to Prevent Aaron Rubashkin and His Family From Having an Ownership, Management, or Consulting Role With the Successor to Agriprocessors. ....  | 13 |
| F. <i>The Government Continued to Impose the “No Rubashkin Rule” Clear to the End of the Bankruptcy Auction Process and Long After It Became Clear the Sale of Agriprocessors’ Assets Would Not Generate Sufficient Revenue to Pay Off First Bank and Other Creditors.....</i> | 15 |
| G. <i>The Government’s Use of Forfeiture Drove Down the Value of Agriprocessors’ Assets, Thus Increasing First Bank’s Loss and, Inevitably, Petitioner’s Sentencing Guidelines Range.....</i>  | 18 |
| H. <i>Rather than Accepting Responsibility for its Role in Causing the Loss Amount, the Government Withheld Exculpatory Evidence and Presented False and Misleading Testimony at Petitioner’s Sentencing Hearing. ....</i>   | 22 |
| I. <i>Roby Provided False and Misleading Testimony Without Correction from the Government.....</i>   | 24 |
| J. <i>Roby Harbored Serious but Undisclosed Bias Against Petitioner. ....</i>  | 32 |
| K. <i>The Court Found Roby’s Testimony Credible and Discredited Contrary Defense Evidence.....</i>   | 33 |
| L. <i>The Government’s Presentation of False and Misleading Testimony Violated Petitioner’s Due Process Rights. ....</i>   | 34 |
| M. <i>Although the Court Should Grant the § 2255 Petition on the Papers, Petitioner Requests Discovery and an Evidentiary Hearing In the Event the Government Continues to Claim It Did Not Violate Brady or Napue. ....</i>   | 37 |
| II. <b>GROUND TWO: THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE SUBSTANTIAL EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE TRIAL JUDGE.....</b>  | 40 |
| III. <b>GROUND THREE: THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY INFORMATION FROM A KEY COOPERATING WITNESS.....</b>   | 41 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 47 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <u>Page</u>               |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....  | 44                        |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....  | 2, 34, 38, 39, 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009) .....  | 34                        |
| <i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | 37                        |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....   | 34                        |
| <i>Grady v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2001).....  | 38                        |
| <i>Honken v. United States</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 937 (N.D. Iowa 2013) .....                                 | 34, 37                    |
| <i>In re Atlanta Packaging Prods., Inc.</i> , 99 B.R. 124 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1988) .....                     | 8                         |
| <i>In re BMW Group I, Ltd.</i> , 168 B.R. 731 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1994) .....                               | 19                        |
| <i>In re Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 2 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 1993).....  | 19                        |
| <i>In re Edwards</i> , 228 B.R. 552 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998) .....   | 11, 31                    |
| <i>In re Great Northern Paper, Inc.</i> , 299 B.R. 1 (D. Me. 2003).....                                    | 15                        |
| <i>In re Trism, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1003 (8th Cir. 2003) .....   | 11                        |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....   | 42-43, 45                 |
| <i>Matter of Met-L-Wood Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988) .....                                    | 11                        |
| <i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....   | 2, 34, 37, 38, 46         |
| <i>Power Test Petroleum Distributors, Inc. v. Calcu Gas, Inc.</i> ,<br>754 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1985).....     | 10                        |
| <i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....              | 18                        |
| <i>Sosa-Jimenez v. United States</i> , No. C11-4032-MWB, 2014 WL 559022<br>(N.D. Iowa Feb. 11, 2014) ..... | 38                        |
| <i>United States v. Anguilo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1990) .....                                      | 10                        |
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....   | 9                         |
| <i>United States v. Coffman</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 871 (E.D. Ky. 2012).....                                 | 10                        |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>United States v. Dierling</i> , 131 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 1997) .....   | 33    |
| <i>United States v. Gregory</i> , Nos. 91-6400, 91-6431,<br>1992 WL 393144 (6th Cir. 1992) .....  | 37-38 |
| <i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012) .....   | 45    |
| <i>United States v. McCarty</i> , 177 F.3d 978 (5th Cir. 1999) .....  | 34    |
| <i>United States v. Peters</i> , 777 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir. 1985) .....  | 10    |
| <i>United States v. Riley</i> , 78 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1996) .....   | 12    |
| <i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009) .....  | 10    |
| <i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 871 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1989) .....   | 37    |
| <i>United States v. Whitehill</i> , 532 F.3d 746 (8th Cir. 2008).....   | 34    |
| <i>United States v. Wyly</i> , 193 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 1999) .....   | 10    |
| <i>Williams v. TESCO Services, Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 968(8th Cir. 2013) .....   | 38    |
| <br><u>Other Statutes</u>   |       |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363.....  | 12    |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....   | 11    |
| Erica M. Ryland, <u>Bracing for the “Failure Boom”</u> : Should A Revlon Auction Duty Arise<br><u>in Chapter 11?</u> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2255(1990) ..... | 18-19 |
